mechanical, electrical and instrumentation equipments, for providing of 

technical assistance, supervision of erection and commissioning of a TPD 

dry process cement plant at Wahiajer in the district of Jaintia Hills, 

Meghalaya.  Initially, the contract price agreed by the parties was 

Rs.54,78,00,000/- (Rupees fifty four crores seventy eight lakhs only) 

excluding taxes and duties. The said contract price was subsequently revised 

from time to time and ultimately, it was revised to Rs.57,87,85,000/- (Rupees 

fifty seven crores eighty seven lakhs eight five thousand only) vide revision 

dated 31.10.2008.

[...]

The respondent-company and the petitioner acted on this 

contract and the petitioner discharged all its liabilities as per the said contract 

dated 31.10.2008. Thereafter, the accounts were reconciled first on 

10.09.2009 between the petitioner and the respondent-company, whereby a 

sum of Rs.3,83,98,224/- (Rupees three crores eighty three lakhs, ninety eight 

thousand two hundred twenty four only) was found due and payable to the 

petitioner by the respondent-company. After signing of the said 

Reconciliation statement of accounts, the respondent-company issued three 

cheques of Rs.50,00,000/- (Rupees fifty lakhs only) each in favour of the 

petitioner. It is stated that the said three cheques were issued by the 

respondent-company towards part payment of total legally enforceable debt 

and liability of Rs.3,83,98,224/- (Rupees three crores eighty three lakhs, 

ninety eight thousand two hundred twenty four only), which the respondent-

company admitted an acknowledged at the time of signing of Reconciliation 

statement. Against one of the said cheques of Rs.50,00,000/- (Rupees fifty 

lakhs only), the petitioner received an amount of Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees 

twenty five lakhs only) on 01.10.2009 and Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees twenty 

five lakhs only) on 31.10.2009 from the respondent-company. However, the 

said two cheques of Rs.50,00,000/- (Rupees fifty lakhs only) were 

dishonoured. Thus, the petitioner filed a case under Section 138 of the 

Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 in respect of the said two cheques and the

[...]

its due and legally enforceable liability of remaining amount payable by the 

respondent-company but under one pretext or other, the respondent-

company had delayed the payment. Ultimately, the respondent-company 

during the year 2010-2011 made a partial repayment of Rs.1,80,07,277/- 

(Rupees one crore eighty lakhs seven thousand two hundred seventy seven 

only) apart from Rs. Rs.50,00,000/- (Rupees fifty lakhs only), out of the total 

legally payable debt and liability of Rs.3,83,98,224/- (Rupees three crores 

eighty three lakhs ninety eight thousand two hundred twenty four only). On 

13.04.2011, the parties again met to reconcile the amount and the revised 

reconciliation statement and signed on 13.04.2011 by both the parties and a 

sum of Rs.1,54,11,576/- (Rupees one crore fifty four lakhs eleven thousand 

five hundred seventy six only) was found to be due and payable to the 

petitioner by the respondent-company. Thereafter, the respondent-company 

issued six post dated cheques totaling to Rs.51,37,192/- (Rupees fifty one 

lakhs thirty seven thousand one hundred ninety two only) towards part 

discharged of the aforesaid due and payable debt to the petitioner. However, 

on presentation of all these cheques issued were returned unpaid. 

Thereafter, the proceeding under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments 

Act, 1881 was initiated and the same was pending. Time and again, the 

petitioner made telephone calls and sent reminders asking the respondent-

company to make the payment of the said amount of Rs.1,54,11,576/- 

(Rupees one crore fifty four lakhs eleven thousand five hundred seventy six 

only), but the respondent-company did not pay any heed to the same. 

Therefore, the respondent-company is liable and responsible to pay the said 

amount of Rs.1,54,11,576/- (Rupees one crore fifty four lakhs eleven 

thousand five hundred seventy six only) to the petitioner.  

7.  The petitioner, through its General Manager-Legal and 

Finance, issued a notice dated 31.05.2012 as required under the provisions 

of Section 434 of the Companies Act, 1956 to the respondent-company 

demanding the payment of Rs.1,54,11,576/- (Rupees one crore fifty four 

lakhs eleven thousand five hundred seventy six only) with a sum of 

Rs.79,25,213.56/- (Rupees seventy nine lakhs twenty five thousand two 

hundred thirteen and fifty six paise only) as interest calculated at the rate of 

12% per annum within three weeks as per Section 434 (1)(a) of the 

Companies Act, 1956. The said notice was sent by registered post with AD at 

the registered office of the respondent-company and the same was duly